the accrued liability as of 31 March 2025. The Company evaluates these assumptions annually based on its long-term plans
of growth and industry standards.

The best estimate contribution for the company during the next year would be ₹50.17 (31 March 2024: ₹39.66).

Discount rate:
The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields of Indian government securities as at the balance sheet date for
the estimated term of the obligations.

Salary escalation rate:
The estimates of future salary increases considered taking into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant
factors.

Plan  assets:
The plan assets comprise of debt and equity securities through a scheme of cash contribution for a scheme of insurance
taken with Kotak Mahindra  Life Insurance Company Ltd. (‘Insurer’), which is a qualified insurer. The details of individual
category of investments that comprise of the total plan assets have not been provided by the insurer.

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2024-25  |  111110  |  Aragen Life Sciences Ltd

(All amounts in ₹ million, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

Impact on defined benefit obligation

As at

 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Assumptions

Sensitivity level

- Attrition rate : increase by 1 % Decrease in Defined Benefit obligation  (348.54)  (285.18)

- Attrition rate : decrease by 1 % Increase in Defined Benefit obligation 353.36  288.69

- Salary escalation : increase by 1 % Increase in Defined Benefit obligation 368.81  301.75

- Salary escalation : decrease by 1 % Decrease in Defined Benefit obligation  (333.87)  (272.88)

- Discount rate : increase by 1 % Decrease in Defined Benefit obligation  (334.06)  (273.14)

- Discount rate : decrease by 1 % Increase in Defined Benefit obligation 369.44  302.06

- Mortality rate : increase by 10 % Decrease in Defined Benefit obligation  (350.91)  (286.90)

- Mortality rate : decrease by 10 % Increase in Defined Benefit obligation  350.91  286.90

The sensitivity analysis above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit
obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period.

The weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation is 5.18 years (31 March 2024: 5.19 years)

Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation

 31 March 2025  31 March 2024

Within 1 year 50.17  39.66

2 - 5 years  187.12  157.45

6 - 10 years  145.62  124.76

Above 10 years  136.48  119.83

The Company provides compensated absences benefits to the employees of the Company which can be carried forward to

[…]

(₹ in Million) - at MTM

 (87.64)  49.87

Foreign exchange forward contracts designated at FVTPL (Interest rate swaps)
(USD in Million)

 7.56  10.03

Foreign exchange forward contracts designated at FVTPL (Interest rate swaps)
(₹ in Million) - at MTM

 (63.92)  (56.67)

The currency wise exposure is disclosed in note 38 of the standalone financial statements.

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2024-25  |  119118  |  Aragen Life Sciences Ltd

(All amounts in ₹ million, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

 30 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, GBP, Euro as mentioned
below, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax (PBT) is due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives.
The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Increase/(Decrease) in PBT For the year ended

 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Change in USD rate - 5% increase

- Effect on PBT and equity  136.71  109.54

Change in USD rate - 5% decrease

- Effect on PBT and equity  (136.71)  (109.54)

Change in GBP rate - 5% increase

- Effect on PBT and equity  (0.05)  (0.29)

Change in GBP rate - 5% decrease

- Effect on PBT and equity  0.05  0.29

Change in Euro rate - 5% increase

- Effect on PBT and equity  (3.50)  (5.06)

Change in Euro rate - 5% decrease

- Effect on PBT and equity  3.50  5.06

The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of derivative financial instruments not designated in
a hedge relationship and monetary assets and liabilities denominated in USD, GBP and Euro, where the functional currency of
the entity is a currency other than those currencies. Although the derivatives have not been designated in a hedge relationship,
they act as an economic hedge and will offset the underlying transactions when they occur.

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer

[…]

Salary escalation 6% to 8% 6% to 8%

Attrition rate 8% to 20% 8% to 20%

Mortality rate IALM (2012-14)
Ult.

IALM (2012-14)
Ult.

The estimates of future salary increase considered in actuarial valuation take account of inflation, seniority,
promotions and other relevant factors such as supply and demand in the employment market. Further, the Group
has invested a part of the accrued liability as of 31 March 2025. The Group evaluates these assumptions annually
based on its long-term plans of growth and industry standards.

Plan  assets:
The plan assets comprise of debt and equity securities through a scheme of cash contribution for a scheme of
insurance taken with Kotak Mahindra  Life Insurance Company Ltd. (‘Insurer’), which is a qualified insurer. The
details of individual category of investments that comprise of the total plan assets have not been provided by
the insurer.

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2024-25  |  195194  |  Aragen Life Sciences Ltd

(All amounts in ₹ million, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

Impact on defined benefit obligation [(Increase)/ decrease]

As at
 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Assumptions
Sensitivity level
- Attrition rate : increase by 1 %  (367.98)  299.98
- Attrition rate : decrease by 1 %  372.94  (305.92)
- Salary escalation : increase by 1 %  389.85  319.05
- Salary escalation : decrease by 1 %  (351.94)  (287.66)
- Discount rate : increase by 1 %  (362.89)  (289.18)
- Discount rate : decrease by 1 %  401.95  317.97
- Mortality rate : increase by 1 %  (350.91)  (286.90)
- Mortality rate : decrease by 1 %  350.91  286.90

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined
benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting
period.

The best estimate contribution for the company during the next year would be ₹39.66 (31 March 2024: ₹39.66).

The weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation is 5.18 years (31 March 2024: 5.19 years).

Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation

 31 March 2025  31 March 2024

Within 1 year  51.67  41.05
2 - 5 years  195.01  163.20
6 - 10 years  154.52  131.96
Above 10 years  168.92  135.79

The Group provides compensated absences benefits to the employees of the Group which can be carried
forward to future years. Since the compensated absences fall due wholly within twelve months after the end of
the period in which the employees render the related service and are also expected to be utilized wholly within
twelve months after the end of such period, the benefit is classified as a short-term employee benefit. During the
year ended 31 March 2025, the Group has incurred an expense on compensated absences amounting to ₹55.06
(31 March 2024 ₹45.14). The Group determines the expense for compensated absences basis the actuarial

[…]

(USD in Million)

 208.53  199.16

Foreign exchange forward contracts designated at FVTOCI (Cashflow hedge)
(₹ in Million) - at MTM

 (87.64)  49.77

Foreign exchange forward contracts designated at FVTPL (Interest rate swaps)
(USD in Million)

 7.56  10.03

Foreign exchange forward contracts designated at FVTPL (Interest rate swaps)
(₹ in Million) - at MTM

 (63.92)  (56.67)

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2024-25  |  203202  |  Aragen Life Sciences Ltd

(All amounts in ₹ million, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, GBP and Euro exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives. The
Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. (Refer Note 42 for details
of unhedged foreign currencies).

Increase/(Decrease) in PBT For the year ended

 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Change in USD rate - 5% increase

- Effect on PBT and equity  135.40  131.48

Change in USD rate - 5% increase

- Effect on PBT and equity  (135.40)  (131.48)

Change in GBP rate - 5% increase

- Effect on PBT and equity  (0.05)  (0.06)

Change in GBP rate - 5% decrease

- Effect on PBT and equity  0.05  0.06

Change in Euro rate - 5% increase

- Effect on PBT and equity  (3.50)  (4.89)

Change in Euro rate - 5% decrease

- Effect on PBT and equity  3.50  4.89

The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of derivative financial instruments
not designated in a hedge relationship and monetary assets and liabilities denominated in US dollars, GBP and
Euro rates, where the functional currency of the entity is a currency other than those currencies. Although the
derivatives have not been designated in a hedge relationship, they act as an economic hedge and will offset the
underlying transactions when they occur.

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer